

November 22, 2024

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board San Francisco Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, California 94102-4689

Subject: San Francisco International Airport, Noise Insulation Program – Request to Accept and Record 132 Avigation Easements

Enclosed for your consideration is a Resolution authorizing the acquisition of one hundred thirtytwo (132) Avigation Easements ("Avigation Easements") from various property owners located in San Matéo County. The Avigation Easements are required for the San Francisco International Airport ("SFO") Noise Insulation Program ("NIP").

The State of California Noise Standard for Airports (Title 21 of the California Code of Regulations) requires airports with a designated noise impact area to address the impact of noise. As part of the NIP, SFO will acquire the Avigation Easements from participating property owners in exchange for the installation of sound improvements at each of the properties.

Also enclosed are:

- San Francisco Airport Commission Resolution Nos. 24-0243 (November 19, 2024) approving the acceptance and recordation of these easements and the corresponding Memoranda to the Airport Commission:
- San Francisco Planning Department's determination of "not a project" under CEQA Guidelines Sections 15378 and 15060(c)(2) (dated February 26, 2020, and September 20, 2022);
- San Francisco Planning Department's General Plan Referrals (dated November 12, 2024); and
- Copy of sample of a Grant of Avigation Easement

Please contact Cathy Widener, SFO Chief of External Affairs and Director of Government Affairs at 650-821-5023 or by email at cathy.widener@flysfo.com if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter.

Very truly yours,

Kantrice Ogletree/s/

Kantrice Ogletree Commission Secretary

Enclosures

Nupur Sinha, Director of Planning and Environmental Affairs Cathy Widener, Chief of External Affairs and Director of Government Affairs